

No. 11-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INVESTMENT CHARTERED, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan W. Cuneo
Matthew L. Wiener
William H. Anderson
CUNEO GILBERT &
LADUCA, LLP
507 C St, NE
Washington, DC 20002

Richard D. Greenfield
GREENFIELD &
GOODMAN, LLC
250 Hudson St
Eighth Floor
New York, NY 10013

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background	4
III. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Decision Below Is Contrary To The Text Of The Exchange Act, Traditional Immunity Doctrines At Common Law, And The Rationale Underlying Derivative Immunity.	11
A. The Plain Text Of The Exchange Act Forecloses The Expansive SRO Immunity Afforded By The Courts Below.	12
B. The Second Circuit’s SRO Immunity Rule Finds No Support In Historical Immunities Afforded At Common Law.	16
C. The Second Circuit’s SRO Immunity Rule Is Not Supported By The Principle Of Derivative Sovereign Immunity.	19

II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Scope Of Absolute Immunity To Which SROs Are Entitled.	24
III. The Present Inconsistent Treatment Of SRO Claims Of Immunity Should Not Be Allowed To Persist Any Longer.....	29
IV. The Petition Presents Questions Of Recurring National Importance.	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	1a
APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
APPENDIX B, District Court Decision	9a
APPENDIX C, SEC Amendment Order.....	13a
APPENDIX D, Order Denying Rehearing	16a
APPENDIX E, Statutory Appendix	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22, 23, 24
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872).....	18
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	16, 18
<i>D'Alessio v. NYSE, Inc.</i> 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>DL Capital Group, LLC v. NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	22
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	13
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1977)	16, 18
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	10, 14, 25

<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig., 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i>	20, 28
<i>NF Indus., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of U.S., 846 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1988)</i>	29, 33
<i>Opulent Fund v. NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc., No. C-07-03683, 2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)</i>	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo., 445 U.S. 622 (1980)</i>	16, 23, 24
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport, 495 U.S. 552 (1990)</i>	13
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)</i>	29, 33
<i>Partnership Exch. Sec. v. NASD, 169 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	26
<i>PennMont Sec. v. Frucher, 586 F.3d 242 (3rd Cir. 2009)</i>	26
<i>Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)</i>	18, 19
<i>Pine View Gardens, Inc. v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., 485 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1973)</i>	33
<i>Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)</i>	16
<i>Slotten v. Hoffman, 999 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1993)</i>	33
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD, Inc., 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)</i>	26, 28

<i>Standard Inv. Chartered v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2014, 2007 WL 1296712 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007)	7
<i>Weissman v. NASD</i> , 500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	16
<i>Zandford v. NASD, Inc.</i> , No. 94-7058, 1996 WL 135716 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28

Statutes

Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78pp	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78f	12
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	3, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i)(4)	12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s	3, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1)	4, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2)	4, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78s(h)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78iii(b)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(1)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23

Other Authorities

Ernest E. Badway and Jonathan M. Busch, <i>Ending Securities Industry Self-Regulation As We Know It</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 1351 (2005).....	17
Andrew J. Cavo, Note, <i>Weissman v. National Association of Securities Dealers: A Dangerously Narrow Interpretation of Absolute Immunity for Self-Regulatory Organizations</i> , 94 CORNELL L. REV. 415 (2009).....	25
CENTER FOR CAPITAL MARKETS COMPETITIVENESS, U.S. CAPITAL MARKETS COMPETITIVENESS: THE UNFINISHED AGENDA (2011).....	10, 32
Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation, Release No. 34-50700 (Nov. 18, 2004)	32
Exchange Act Release No. 2045, 1939 SEC LEXIS 66 (Mar. 20, 1939).....	5
Exchange Act Release No. 49718, 69 Fed. Reg. 29611 (May 17, 2004)	31
Exchange Act Release No. 51149, 70 Fed. Reg. 7531 (February 8, 2005)	31
Exchange Act Release No. 51252, 70 Fed. Reg. 10442 (Feb. 25, 2005).....	8
Exchange Act Release No. 53721, 71 Fed. Reg. 26155 (April 25, 2006)	31
Exchange Act Release No. 56145, 72 Fed. Reg. 42169 (July 26, 2007).....	7, 15
Exchange Act Release No. 56145A, 73 Fed. Reg. 32377 (May 30, 2008)	8, 15

Rohit A. Nafday, Comment, <i>From Sense to Nonsense and Back Again: SRO Immunity, Doctrinal Bait-and-Switch, and a Call for Coherence</i> , 77 U. CHI. L. REV. 847 (2010).....	19, 25
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, <i>Self-Regulatory Organization Rulemaking</i> , http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml	31
Marianne K. Smythe, <i>Government Supervised Self-Regulation in the Securities Industry and the Antitrust Laws: Suggestions for an Accommodation</i> , 62 N.C. L. REV. 475 (1984)	17
W. Williams, <i>Liability of Municipal Corporations for Tort</i> (1901)	24
